

No. 23-344

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

APPLE INC.,

*Petitioner,*

v.

EPIC GAMES, INC.,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United  
States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION  
AND TECHFREEDOM AS AMICI CURIAE  
SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

---

John M. Masslon II

*Counsel of Record*

Cory L. Andrews

WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION

2009 Massachusetts Ave. NW

Washington, DC 20036

(202) 588-0302

[jmasslon@wlf.org](mailto:jmasslon@wlf.org)

November 1, 2023

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE .....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT .....	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	5
ARGUMENT .....	6
I. STATES’ EXERCISING POWER OUTSIDE THEIR BORDERS VIOLATES HORIZONTAL FEDERALISM PRINCIPLES .....	6
II. OTHER STATES REJECT CALIFORNIA’S POLICY VIEWS ON WHAT CONSTITUTES UNFAIR COMPETITION.....	9
III. COURTS’ ISSUING NATIONWIDE INJUNCTIONS IS WORSE THAN STATES’ LEGISLATING OUTSIDE THEIR BORDERS .....	14
A. Courts’ Acting As Superlegislatures Violates Core Separation-Of-Powers Principles.....	14
B. Federal Courts’ Applying State Laws Across State Borders Violates Vertical Federalism Principles.....	16
CONCLUSION.....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Am. Beverage Ass’n v. Snyder</i> , 735 F.3d 362 (6th Cir. 2013).....	1
<i>Baldwin v. G.A.G. Seelig</i> , 294 U.S. 511 (1935).....	8
<i>BMW of N. Am., Inc. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996).....	9
<i>Bruton v. United States</i> , 391 U.S. 123 (1968).....	16
<i>Carson v. Here’s Johnny Portable Toilets, Inc.</i> , 810 F.2d 104 (6th Cir. 1987).....	12
<i>Commonwealth v. Woods</i> , 2018 WL 4499704 (Pa. Super. Sept. 20, 2018) .....	16
<i>Elks Nat. Found. v. Weber</i> , 942 F.2d 1480 (9th Cir. 1991).....	17
<i>H. P. Hood &amp; Sons, Inc. v. Du Mond</i> , 336 U.S. 525 (1949).....	7
<i>Healy v. Beer Inst.</i> , 491 U.S. 324 (1989).....	8
<i>Hernandez v. Mesa</i> , 140 S. Ct. 735 (2020).....	18
<i>Hughes v. Oklahoma</i> , 441 U.S. 322 (1979).....	7
<i>Huntington v. Attrill</i> , 146 U.S. 657 (1892).....	8

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

*(continued)*

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Island Mortg. of N.J., Inc. v. 3M</i> , 860 A.2d 1013 (N.J. Super. Law 2004).....	10
<i>Johnson v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 834 N.E.2d 791 (Ohio 2005) .....	10
<i>Johnson v. Williams</i> , 568 U.S. 289 (2013).....	16
<i>Lambrix v. Singletary</i> , 520 U.S. 518 (1997).....	17
<i>Lockhart v. Fretwell</i> , 506 U.S. 364 (1993).....	16, 17
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. 316 (1819).....	18
<i>Milwaukee v. Illinois</i> , 451 U.S. 304 (1981).....	18
<i>Molo Oil v. River City Ford Truck Sales</i> , 578 N.W.2d 222 (Iowa 1998) .....	10
<i>Muskrat v. United States</i> , 219 U.S. 346 (1911).....	14
<i>Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v.</i> <i>Dep’t of Lab., Occupational</i> <i>Safety &amp; Health Admin.</i> , 595 U.S. 109 (2022).....	17, 18
<i>Nat’l Pork Producers Council v. Ross</i> , 598 U.S. 356 (2023).....	1
<i>New York Life Ins. Co. v. Head</i> , 234 U.S. 149 (1914).....	8

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

*(continued)*

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>S. Pac. Co. v. Arizona ex rel. Sullivan</i> , 325 U.S. 761 (1945).....	9
<i>Samia v. United States</i> , 599 U.S. 635 (2023).....	16
<i>Shelby Cnty., Ala. v. Holder</i> , 570 U.S. 529 (2013).....	8
<i>State v. Daicel Chem. Indus.</i> , 840 N.Y.S.2d 8 (N.Y. App. Div. 2007) .....	10
<b>Constitutional Provision</b>	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 3.....	7
<b>Statutes</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 1257.....	17
Ala. Code § 8-19-5 .....	10
Ariz. Rev. Stat.	
§ 44-1528.....	10
§ 44-1528(A) .....	11
Ark. Code	
§ 4-75-206.....	11
§ 4-75-207.....	11
§ 4-75-208.....	11
§ 4-75-209.....	11
La. Rev. Stat. § 51:1409 .....	10
Mont. Code	
§ 30-14-103.....	10
§ 30-14-133.....	10
N.M. Stat. § 57-12-15 .....	10

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES***(continued)*

	<b>Page(s)</b>
S.C. Code Ann.	
§ 39-5-50 .....	10
§ 39-5-140 .....	10
Tenn. Code	
§ 47-18-106 .....	10
§ 47-18-109 .....	10
Wis. Stat. § 100.20 .....	10
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
1 Montesquieu, Spirit of the Laws (1750) .....	15
ABA Section of Antitrust Law, <i>State Antitrust Practice and     Statutes</i> (5th ed. 2014) .....	10
Boyd Garriott et al., <i>The Case for     Uniform Standards Grows as States     Sew More Laws into Patchwork of     Data-Privacy Regulations</i> , WLF LEGAL BACKGROUNDER (Sept. 27, 2019) .....	1
Bryan Garner et al., <i>The Law of     Judicial Precedent</i> (2016) .....	16
The Federalist	
No. 6 .....	7
No. 7 .....	7
No. 10 .....	7
No. 42 .....	7
No. 45 .....	8
No. 47 .....	15
No. 78 .....	14

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

*(continued)*

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Gil Seinfeld, <i>Reflections on Comity in the Law of American Federalism</i> , 90 Notre Dame L. Rev. 1309 (2015) .....	9
Hyland Hunt, <i>Court Finds NY Unconstitutionally Shifted Cost Of “Opioid Stewardship Fund” To Out-Of-State Commerce</i> , WLF LEGAL OPINION LETTER (Mar. 15, 2019).....	1
John F. Manning, <i>Textualism and the Equity of the Statute</i> , 101 Colum. L. Rev. 1 (2001) .....	15
Katherine Florey, <i>State Courts, State Territory, State Power: Reflections on the Extraterritoriality Principle in Choice of Law and Legislation</i> , 84 Notre Dame L. Rev. 1057 (2009) .....	8, 9
Letter from Thomas Jefferson to William Charles Jarvis (Sept. 28, 1820), in 15 <i>The Writings of Thomas Jefferson</i> 277 (Andrew A. Lipsomb & Albert Ellery Bergh eds. 1903-04).....	15
Margaret Meriwether Cordray, <i>The Limits of State Sovereignty and the Issue of Multiple Punitive Damages Awards</i> , 78 Ore. L. Rev. 275 (1999) .....	9
Merrill Jensen, <i>The New Nation: A History of the United States During the Confederation, 1781-1789</i> (1950) .....	7



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES***(continued)*

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Michael Acton, <i>Epic Games-Apple US Appeals Court Ruling Shows Power of California’s Competition Law, Blizzard Says</i> , MLex (May 10, 2023) .....	9
S. Rep. No. 109-14 (2005), <i>reprinted in 2005 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3</i> .....	13
Steven H. Steinglass, 1 Section 1983 Litigation in State and Federal Courts § 5:16 (Oct. 2023 update).....	17
